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Item No.       

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF WINDSOR 
Office of the City Treasurer - Finance 

 

MISSION STATEMENT: 
“The City of Windsor, with the involvement of its citizens, will deliver effective and responsive municipal services, 
and will mobilize innovative community partnerships” 

LiveLink REPORT #:  16481 Report Date:        March 21, 2013 
Author’s Name:  Arundhati Mohile Date to Council:   April 8, 2013 
Author’s Phone:  519 255 5200 ext. 5201 Classification #:  
Author’s E-mail:  amohile@city.windsor.on.ca  
 
To: Mayor and Members of City Council  
 
Subject:     2012 Year-End Operating Budget Variance Report 
 
 

City Wide: X    Ward(s):       
 
1. RECOMMENDATION:    
 

1. THAT Council RECEIVE FOR INFORMATION the 2012 Year-end Operating Budget 
Variance Report, dated March 21, 2013; 

 
2. THAT the 2012 Operating Budget Surplus of $1,708,605 BE ALLOCATED as follows: 

 
a. $1,500,000 BE TRANSFERRED to the Property Tax Appeals Reserve Fund in order 

to help finance the potential future costs relating to the significant property tax 
appeals that are currently in process, and  

 
b. the remaining operating surplus of $208,605 BE TRANSFERRED to the Budget 

Stabilization Reserve Fund; 
 

3. THAT in order to avoid the need to re-budget for various items, Council APPROVE 
$2,444,370 in budget carryovers as detailed in Appendix C: 2012 Budget Carry-Forwards; 
 

4. THAT Council APPROVE the balancing of and transfers from Capital Projects, as 
detailed in Appendix D: 2012 Capital Closeouts; 
 

5. THAT, as per the directions provided by Council as part of the 2013 Budget deliberations, 
Council APPROVE  
 
a. the establishment of a Driver Simulation Reserve Account (#1788), and 

 
b. the transfer of the annual approved budget related to this matter to this reserve 

account, and  
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c. the delegation of authority to the CAO to spend funds from this reserve account for 

Driver Simulation Training needs;  
 

6. THAT, as per the request of the Police Services Board, Council APPROVE  
 
a. the establishment of a Police Equipment Replacement Reserve Fund, and  

 
b. the surplus funds from the Windsor Police Services budget for 2012 in the amount of 

$89,971 be transferred over from the City’s Budget Stabilization Reserve Fund to the 
newly created Police Equipment Replacement Reserve fund in 2013;  

 
7. THAT, in order to maintain compliance with the PSAB accounting guidelines, Council 

APPROVE 
  
a. the establishment of a Best Start Surplus Reserve Fund in 2013 that will serve to 

enhance existing or add new programs that benefit at least in part, children and youth 
in the community, and 
 

a. the transfer of funds in the amount of $2,988,203 from the City’s Deferred Revenues 
relating to Best Start Surplus into this newly established Reserve Fund; 

 
8. THAT Council APPROVE  

 
a. the establishment of a Firefighter Recruitment Reserve Account (#1787), and  

 
b. transfer the 2012 surplus of $6,554 from the operating fund (Human Resources 

Recruitment Dept. ID #0131451) to this reserve account, and 
 
c. the delegation of authority to the CAO to spend funds from this reserve account for 

Firefighter Recruitment;  
 

9. THAT Council APPROVE the following transfers, of a housekeeping nature, to/from 
various reserves: 
 
a. $11,657 from the 400 City Hall Square Reserve (Fund#186) to the Disaster Recovery 

Project (Project ID#7074016) to fund the base building improvements resulting from 
the Data Centre project related to the computer room move; 
 

b. $123,408 from the Capital Expenditure Reserve (Fund#160) to the City owned 
Vacant Lands (Dept ID#0122623) to fund the lawn maintenance and grounds upkeep 
of vacant land owned by the City of Windsor. 
 

 
 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 
 
The Corporation ended the 2012 fiscal year with an operating surplus of $1,708,605 of which 
$1,500,000 is proposed to be transferred to the Tax Appeals Reserve Fund, resulting in an 
adjusted year end surplus of $208,605. These results are still subject to the annual external audit.  
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Table A provides a summary of the budgets and year-end variances for City Departments, 
Corporate Accounts, and Agencies & Boards for 2012.  The 2012 year-end variances have been 
sorted from largest deficit to largest surplus.  Please refer to Appendix A for detailed variance 
explanations for each department / division.  
 

TABLE A: 2012 YEAR END OPERATING BUDGET VARIANCE SUMMARY  
BY DEPARTMENT / DIVISION 

Departments / Divisions Annual Net 
Budget 

Year End 
Surplus /  
(Deficit) 

Variance as a % 
of Gross Budget 

        
Corporate Financial Accounts     (278,523,323)          (2,497,114) -1.4% 
Legal           7,165,836              (479,405) -4.6% 
Planning           2,464,788              (259,315) -8.1% 
Recreation & Culture           8,782,731              (160,597) -0.9% 
Huron Lodge           7,365,162              (121,759) -0.6% 
Parks & Facility Operations         17,425,825                (34,284) -0.1% 
Comm. Development & Health Office                89,358                  (8,870) -1.7% 
Mayor's Office              464,481                         0    0.0% 
Engineering           7,902,104                    6,654  0.1% 
Council Administrative Services              798,453                  10,423  1.3% 
Environmental          12,617,291                  22,690  0.1% 
Information Technology           5,128,337                  77,607  1.2% 
Fire & Rescue Services         33,813,373                114,938  0.3% 
Human Resources           3,565,918                129,391  3.3% 
Building            2,041,106                199,506  3.4% 
CAO's Office           1,577,999                222,610  14.1% 
Corporate Human Resource Accounts           1,778,012                233,384  0.6% 
Finance           5,659,287                376,256  4.6% 
PW Operations         10,797,703                419,513  1.6% 
Council Services           3,188,106                424,874  3.3% 
Housing & Children's Services         21,201,530                467,549  0.5% 
Employment & Social Services         17,964,834             1,170,187  1.0% 
Total City Departments  (106,731,089) 314,238 -0.05% 
        
Transit Windsor         12,409,811              (413,938) -1.4% 
Agency Grants         16,053,391              (133,209) -0.8% 
Windsor Public Library*           7,939,359                         0    0.0% 
Committees of Council                87,170                  30,776  35.3% 
Windsor Police Services         68,168,086                  89,971  0.1% 
Auditor General's Office              573,272                320,767  56.0% 
Total Agencies, Boards & Commissions    105,231,089            (105,633) -0.1% 
        
Total Corporation*          (1,500,000)        208,605 -0.03% 
Budget Stabilization Contingency Acct.       1,500,000                  1,500,000  100% 
2012 YE Net Operating Budget Surplus 0 1,708,605 0.2% 
Transfer to Tax Appeals Reserve Fund  1,500,000  
2012 Adjusted YE Net Operating Budget Surplus  208,605  

*Reported here is the variance as it relates to the Annual Grant provided by the City. It does not refer to the 
Library’s Operating Budget Variance.  
 



4 of 59 

 
2. BACKGROUND: 
 
Appendix B includes a list of relevant operational and economic statistics (extracted from 
various sources) that have been presented in previous variance reports to Council. The data is 
provided as background information and is depicted graphically by quarter, by year, for ease of 
reference and comparison purposes. 
 
Appendix C includes a list of the approved carry-forwards that relate to 2012. These are 
budgeted items that, due to timing, were committed but not expended in 2012 and as a result the 
related budgets for those items have been carried forward in 2013. These expenditure line items 
are expected to be paid in 2013.   
 
The table below provides a five year historical picture of the City’s year end operating variances 
for the corporation, as well as the percentage variance to the annual gross budget. These reported 
year end variances all include the budget stabilization contingency account. 
 

Operating Variance by Year 
Year Variance Surplus / 

(Deficit) 
Variance as a % of 

Gross Budget 
2008 $418,624 0.05% 

2009 $2,740,013 0.36% 

2010 $2,307,758 0.30% 

2011 $4,048,621 0.53% 

2012 $1,708,605 0.22% 

 
 
3. DISCUSSION: 
 
Tax Supported Variances 
 
As noted in the Executive Summary, the Corporation ended the 2012 fiscal year with an 
operating surplus of $1,708,605. This figure includes budget carryovers in the amount of 
$2,444,370. Consistent with City Council’s decisions in prior years, the net surplus will be 
transferred to the Budget Stabilization Reserve (BSR) Fund. 
 
As Council will recall, a $1,500,000 contingency is included in the budget to mitigate the impact 
of changes to estimates and judgements made, in many cases with incomplete information, 
during the budget development process. Because the corporation ended the year in a surplus 
position, this contingency was not required to offset any deficit. However, there still remain very 
significant property tax appeals, whose disposition cannot be quantified with certainty at this 
time. Therefore a transfer of $1,500,000 to the Tax Appeals Reserve Fund is recommended.  
 
Thus, after adjusting for the budget carryovers and the transfer to the Tax Appeals Reserve, the 
City has an adjusted year end surplus of $208,605. 
 
Table B below provides another view of the 2012 year-end financial results by major account 
categories. A brief analysis of the items included in each of the significant dollar categories 
augment this table. 
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TABLE B: 2012 YEAR END OPERATING VARIANCE BY CATEGORY 

CATEGORIES (NET)  Favourable/ 
(Unfavourable)  

REVENUE:   
Investment Income & Dividends $983,302  
Recovery of Expenditures $670,172  
Other Miscellaneous Revenue $542,430  
Taxes - Education $0  
Transfers from Other Funds $0  
User Fees, Permits & Charges ($409,357) 
Grants & Subsidies ($666,723) 

Taxes - Municipal ($861,918) 
SUBTOTAL – REVENUES $257,906  
EXPENSE:   
Transfers to Reserves & Capital Funds $1,913,648  
Transfers for Social Services $610,196  
Other Miscellaneous Expenditures $462,163  
Minor Capital  $99,572  
Purchased Services $90,637  
Financial Expenses $0  
Transfers to Education Entities $0  
Utilities, Insurance & Taxes ($98,381) 
Transfers to External Agencies ($133,209) 
Salaries & Benefits ($378,661) 

Operating & Maintenance Supplies ($1,115,266) 
SUBTOTAL – EXPENSES $1,450,609  
    

NET YEAR END SURPLUS $1,708,605  
 
Revenue Analysis: 
 

 Investment Income & Dividends 
As seen in Table B, the bulk of the revenue surplus is comprised of Investment Income & 
Dividends which is primarily due to capital interest income surplus relating to the timing of 
project funding and expenditures as well as better than expected interest on investments. 

 Recovery of Expenditures  
Recovery of Expenditures also contributed to the overall surplus, mainly due to higher Tree Trim 
Revenue and recovery of retroactive salary costs from the County of Essex for shared programs. 

 Other Miscellaneous Revenue 
The surplus in this category is largely due to HST Rebate and Raceway Slots revenue. 

 User Fees, Permits and Charges 
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E-bingo and business licence fees, GIS Surcharge and various permit fees show a surplus which 
is offset by the shortfall in fee revenue from Street and Alley closings, Committee of Adjustment 
as well as from Willistead Manor and South Windsor Arena. 

 Grants & Subsidies  
Grants & Subsidies were impacted mainly by the deficit in Ontario Municipal Partnership Fund 
(OMPF) revenue due to the province not reconciling the 2011 operating year and the reduction to 
the Housing Administration Federal Block Funding.  

 Taxes – Municipal  
As a result of positive results from enhanced collection efforts targeted at accounts falling into 
arrears, penalties added to taxes are tracking 5% lower than penalties added in 2011. Further, the 
net result of additional revenue from new development and tax revenue loss from assessment 
appeals and tax relief applications shows a deficit due to the settlement of several assessment 
appeals in 2012. 
 
Expense Analysis: 
 

 Transfers to Reserves and Capital Funds 
This category includes the $1,500,000 Budget Contingency proposed to be transferred to the Tax 
Appeals Reserve Fund. 

 Transfers for Social Services 
The surplus in this category is largely due to the lower than budgeted Ontario Works caseloads. 

 Other Miscellaneous Expenditures 
This surplus is due to the lower than budgeted expenses across departments. 

 Operating and Maintenance Supplies 
The largest deficit in this category is the shortfall in the Building, Equipment and Infrastructure 
repairs and materials in the Parks Department and a deficit in the Transit Windsor’s Vehicle 
Maintenance Account due to the aging fleet. Both departments have attempted to mitigate their 
deficit by reducing or deferring building maintenance expenses. 
 
Other Comments / Notes 
 
Establishment of a Driver Simulation Training Reserve Account 
 
Council approved during budget deliberations March 4, 2013 the transfer of an annual budget of 
$17,100 to a dedicated reserve account for Driver Simulation Training (Budget Issue 2013-
0064). Therefore, the Driver Simulation Training Reserve account needs to be established and 
approval be given to delegate authority to the CAO to spend funds from this reserve account.  
 
In the compliance plan on driver training provided to the Ministry of Labour, the Corporation 
detailed a mandatory retraining requirement of five-year intervals. Driver Simulator Training is 
part of our Corporate Driver Management Program.  
 
This retraining initiative on a driving simulator will allow the Corporation to provide initial 
training to corporate drivers in the target group hired into the corporate workforce after the initial 
round of simulator training was completed to receive the same level of driver training as their 
colleagues, as well as a refresher for those who had previously received the training. 
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Establishment of a Windsor Police Equipment Replacement Reserve Fund 
 
At its meeting of February 7, 2013, the Windsor Police Services Board approved the following 
resolution relating to the establishment of an Equipment Reserve Fund: 
 
RESOLVED THAT the Windsor Police Services Board authorizes and directs the establishment 
of a Police Equipment Replacement Reserve Fund; AND FURTHER THAT the surplus funds 
from the 2012 Budget in the amount of $200,000 be transferred to the Police Equipment 
Replacement Reserve Fund; AND FURTHER RESOLVED THAT an annual budget provision be 
established by the board starting with the 2013 Budget, to replenish and build the Police 
Equipment Replacement Reserve Fund on a go forward basis. 
 
At the time this resolution was approved by the board, the projected surplus for 2012 for the 
Windsor Police Service was estimated at $200,000. When the City’s books were officially closed 
the actual surplus was $89,971. 
 
As the establishment of Reserve Funds requires the express approval of City Council, 
administration has not set up the requested reserve fund pending formal City Council approval. 
An amount of $89,971 has been included in the City’s overall 2012 surplus which has been 
transferred to the Budget Stabilization Reserve (BSR). If Council approves the request of the 
Police Services Board, the amount of $89,971 would be transferred from the BSR to this new 
reserve. 
 
Establishment of a Best Start Surplus Reserve Fund 
 
The City received funding of $7,952,000 from the province back in 2006 relative to the Best 
Start Program.   The Best Start vision included creating a comprehensive system of services that 
support children.  Given a number of eligible expenditures that have been undertaken under this 
program to date, an amount of $3,008,203 currently remains unexpended. These remaining funds 
have been held over the past several years within a Deferred Revenue account on the City’s 
balance sheet.  
 
In order to better ensure appropriate accounting treatment in accordance with PSAB guidelines 
relative to these funds, administration is now requesting the establishment of a designated Best 
Start Surplus Reserve Fund in 2013 and to transfer the remaining uncommitted amount of 
$2,988,203 from the deferred revenue account directly into this newly established reserve fund.   
 
This reserve fund may be used at Council’s discretion to enhance existing or add new programs 
that benefit at least in part, children and youth in the community. Future use of the funds in this 
reserve will be subject to Council approval. 
 
Establishment of a Firefighter Recruitment Reserve Account 
 
The purpose of this reserve is to have funds available for future Firefighter Recruitment to: 
 

1) Offset any costs associated with payment to the Written and Physical test service 
providers, administrative fees, and facility rentals for the test sites,  in relation to monies 
collected  through applicant registrations fees AND 
 

2) To promote the profession of “Firefighter” within our ethnic communities through career 
information sessions and other appropriate methods. 
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Dept. ID #0131451 Recruitment (in the Human Resources department) ended the year with a 
$6,554 surplus. The recommendation is to transfer this amount into this newly established 
reserve account (#1787). 
 
Miscellaneous Housekeeping Transfers To/From Reserves 
 
Throughout the course of the year, costs related to certain initiatives are captured in operating 
accounts and are then transferred at year-end to reserves. The following miscellaneous 
housekeeping transfers to/from reserves have occurred and further descriptions are provided: 

 
A) Transfer from 400 City Hall Square Reserve Fund to the Disaster Recovery Project 
 
In 2011, the Corporation substantially completed the work to build and move to a new data 
centre located in 400 CHS.  The new data centre improves the reliability and availability of the 
Corporation computer systems.  The new data centre includes a diesel generator to provide 
power to the computer equipment in the event that municipal power is not available.  This is in 
addition to the diesel generator already located at 400 CHS that provides base building power in 
the event of a power outage.  
 
The design and tender for the new data centre was created in late 2009.  Work on the data centre 
was not completed until mid 2011.  During that time, the Technical Standards and Safety 
Authority (TSSA) issued new regulations around diesel generators and their fuel systems.  The 
changes impacted the new and existing diesel generator systems. Without making the required 
changes, diesel fuel would not be delivered, leaving the building without back-up power in the 
event of an outage. 
 
The new and existing diesel generator systems are now in compliance with the new regulations 
at a one-time cost of $11,657. 

 
B) Transfer from the Capital Expenditure Reserve to Vacant Land Dept ID #0122623 
 
The responsibility for maintaining the city owned vacant lots and right-of-ways are the 
responsibility of the Parks and Facilities Department.  Parks and Facilities are tasked with 
providing all lawn care and site clean-up services as necessary to maintain the properties in 
accordance with all Federal/Provincial regulations and City of Windsor bylaws. It has always 
been the past practice to offset all costs incurred throughout the year to service vacant property 
from the capital expenditure reserve (Fund 160) at year-end, as the department would otherwise 
incur an operating deficit. It should be noted that the reserve Fund 160 gets credited with 
revenues generated by City owned facilities and the sale of land or properties. 
 
 
TEMPORARY BORROWING OF MONEY 
 
Council approves the authorization of temporary borrowing of money for current expenditures 
for the year, if and when required, as provided for under the provisions of Section 407 of the 
Municipal Act. In addition, administration is to provide Council with a quarterly update on the 
use of borrowed funds. Therefore, as of December 31, 2012, the City of Windsor has not used 
the Scotiabank line of credit usage and the current balance owing is zero. 
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Non-Tax Supported Variances 
 
Building Permit Operations 
 

Budgeted Draw on 
Permit Reserve 

Actual Draw on 
Permit Reserve 

Year End Surplus / 
(Deficit) 

$850,438 $427,829 $422,609 
 
Construction statistics as of December 31, 2012 (2,730 permits) are 85% of 2011 (3,214    
permits) for the same period.  
 
Traditionally, the institutional / commercial / industrial (ICI) categories represent a large portion 
of the permit based revenue for the Corporation.  However, the 2012 permit counts are largely 
concentrated in property renovations and new housing starts along with a few of the larger 
institutional projects including the University and College properties, resulting in higher 
revenues in spite of lower number of permits.  
 
Building Permit revenues for 2012 totalled $2.6 million.  
 
Mitigating efforts are continuously being implemented by the Building Department to help 
reduce and control any draw against the Building Permit Fee Reserve each year.  Those efforts 
include gapping and elimination of positions where possible, frugal management of all 
controllable operating costs, increased efficiencies and implementing new fees and cost recovery 
of services rendered. This has resulted in savings which contribute to lower required draws 
against the Reserve. It is worth noting that draws on the Reserve in prior years have been as high 
as $2.1 million.  
 
The current balance in the Building Permit Fee Reserve is approximately a deficit of ($8.5 
million). Council has previously approved the use of $7.2 million of the reserve enhancement 
funds to be put into a placeholder reserve towards this deficit. 
 
Implementation of the City Council approved Building Permit Fee Reserve Deficit Reduction 
Action Plan (September 19, 2011) is still on schedule as planned to help reduce annual draws on 
the Reserve even further. 
 
On/Off Street Parking Operations 
 

Budgeted Transfer 
to Reserve 

Actual Transfer to 
Reserve 

Year End Surplus / 
(Deficit) 

$688,329 $461,321 ($227,008) 
 
On/Off Street Parking has finished the year with a reduced transfer to reserve of ($227,008) due 
to a daily revenue deficit of ($322,660), a property tax deficit of ($206,528), an overall facility 
repair and maintenance surplus of $217,537, other pay surplus of $70,775, a leasing revenue 
surplus of $43,231, and other line by line variances of ($29,363) netting to an overall deficit of 
($227,008). 
 
The main factors impacting the daily parking revenues for 2012 include lost on-street and lot 
parking spaces due to construction projects and the economic environment in general. The 
property tax deficit relates to the parking garages and is related to MPAC assessment changes. In 



10 of 59 

an effort to mitigate unrealized daily revenue and facility repair and maintenance deficits as was 
experienced in 2011, a reprioritization of the repair and maintenance program for parking 
facilities was undertaken and a number of repair items have been deferred to 2013 resulting in an 
overall year-end surplus in the repair and maintenance accounts. The other pay surplus is a result 
of a transfer of administrative expense from Traffic Operations (cost sharing) not completed for 
2012 due to the already reduced transfer amount. The leasing revenue surplus is a result of 
additional lessees in various parking garage units. 
 
The approval of the 2013 operating budget will mitigate several of the variances identified above 
as budget requests were submitted related to daily, monthly, and leasing revenues, as well as 
property taxes. The repair and maintenance surplus position of 2012 is not expected to continue 
in future years. 
 
The 2012 year-end balance in the On/Off Street Parking Reserve Fund is a deficit of 
($1,652,140). 
 
Sewer Surcharge  
 
Overall 
The Sewer Surcharge operating fund ended the year with an overall surplus of $2.2 million or 
3.7% of the $56.4 million gross expenditures. This surplus, as per normal practice, was 
transferred to the Sewer Surcharge Reserve Fund at year-end. As of December 31st, the Sewer 
Surcharge Reserve Fund balance is $4.3 million (excluding encumbrances, if any).  
 
Revenues 
The actual sewer surcharge revenue of $57.2 million resulted in a surplus of $0.8 million or 1.3% 
of the revenue budget.  This was the result of slightly better than projected water revenues for the 
year. 
 
Expenditures 
Total sewer surcharge expenditures for 2012 were below budget, resulting in a year-end surplus 
of $1.4 million. 
 
With regards to the Sewer Surcharge funded operations in Environmental Services, the area is in 
a surplus position of $681,694.   
 
The primary reason for this surplus is with respect to operations at the Lou Romano Water 
Reclamation Plant. The surplus of $727,258 at the plant is primarily due to lower than 
anticipated chemical usage during 2012, due in large part to the below average amount of rainfall 
in the area during the year.  In addition, there was a surplus in wages at the Lou Romano Plant 
due to vacant positions not being filled until the latter portion of 2012. 
 
Besides the Lou Romano Plant, there was a surplus in the Street Sanitation area of $179,503 due 
to the negotiated amalgamation of several classifications into the Facility Operator 
Classification, which enabled for better coverage for both residential and commercial street 
sweeping.  Furthermore, there were several smaller surpluses within the Industrial Waste 
Control/Lab division of $49,496, Electrical division of $42,670 and Pump Stations of $9,710. 
 
The surpluses were partially offset by higher than anticipated expenditures at the Little River 
Pollution Control Plant (deficit of $169,705) and Landfill Sites (deficit of $157,247).  The deficit 
at the Little River Pollution Control Plant can be attributed to a slight deficit in revenues earned 
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in 2012 for sewage treatment and higher than budgeted expenditures related to sludge removal.  
During the budget process, the budget for sludge removal at the Little River Plant was revised 
based on actual usage from the previous 3 years.  This should help eliminate the significant 
deficit variance incurred in this expenditure account going forward.  The deficit for Landfill Sites 
($157,247) was identified during the 3rd quarter variance report due to unexpected emergency 
repairs necessary at the Malden Landfill site.  Report #16036 communicated to City Council the 
issues at the landfill requiring the emergency work. 
 
The balance of the surplus in the Environmental Services area totalling $898,612 is in the utility 
accounts.  This is largely the outcome of lower utility consumption at the LRWRP as a result of 
the implementation of more efficient processes that use less water and hydro. 
 
The surplus in the Environmental Service area is partially offset by deficits in the Other 
Expenditures accounts totalling $206,734. This is largely the result of greater than expected 
appeals & refunds during the year. 
 
 
4.   RISK ANALYSIS: 
 
Departments/Divisions monitor their operating budgets on an ongoing basis to ensure that their 
expenditures and revenue are in line with budget. It should be stressed that significant use of 
estimates, historical knowledge and judgement is used in projecting budget versus actual 
variances to year-end and as a result actual year end variances may be different from the 
approved budget. One way to mitigate this risk and help to offset any unexpected or one-time 
variances is by way of the annual $1.5 million Budget Stabilization Contingency Account. Due 
to the favourable year end surplus balance, this contingency line item was not needed in 2012. 
 
In addition, there a number of other potential risks that can have a significant impact on the 
yearend financial results. These risks and other considerations have been identified below: 
 

1. Seasonal variability with respect to revenues (i.e. Recreation fees) and expenses (i.e. 
winter control) 
 

2. Current macro and micro economic conditions such as changes to unemployment and 
GDP rates as well as supply and demand for products and services 
 

3. Volatility in commodity prices and interest rates (i.e. oil, gas, steel, Bank of Canada Rate, 
CPI, etc) 
 

4. Potential increase in costs related to salaries due to several uncontrollable factors such as 
sick call replacement, WSIB, health benefit usage (Green Shield), and mandatory training 
personnel on modified duties etc. 
 

5. Potential increase in other expenditures such as material costs, energy costs, tipping fees, 
legal litigation expenses, Streetlight Maintenance, etc. 
 

6. The Net Tax Additions/Reductions account is extremely difficult to project with certainty 
and variances can run into the millions of dollars. There are still some significant appeals 
in progress as previously reported to Council. Any variances in this account will vary 
dramatically based on the outcomes and timing of these settlements. Until an MPAC or 
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Assessment Review Board (ARB) decision is rendered, the cost cannot be quantified with 
a high degree of certainty.  
 

Many of the potential risks and variances associated with them (as noted above) have been 
addressed as part of the 2013 operating budget.  
 
5. FINANCIAL MATTERS: 
 
Financial matters were discussed throughout the report. Please refer to Appendix A for detailed 
descriptions to explain each department’s year end variance. 
 
6. CONSULTATIONS: 
 
All City Departments provided comments to augment the analysis performed by the Finance 
Department.  
 
 
7. CONCLUSION: 
 
The comparison table below summarizes the projected quarterly variances throughout 2012 
along with the actual year-end results. 
 

2012 Projected Year End   

 
At Quarter 

2 
At Quarter 

3 
Actuals at Year 

End 

2012 (Deficit)/Surplus (including Budget Stabilization 
Contingency Account) 

 
$2,984,000  

 
$2,288,000  

 
$1,708,605  

 
One of the main reasons for the decline in the projections and the actual surplus is the 
announcement by the Ministry of Finance to not reconcile the Ontario Municipal Partnership 
Fund (OMPF) for 2011. This cost the City $1,577,661.  
 
Overall, the City ended the 2012 fiscal year with an operating surplus of $1,708,605 of which the 
budget contingency fund $1,500,000 is proposed to be transferred to the Tax Appeals Reserve 
Fund, resulting in an adjusted year end surplus of $208,605.  
 
 
 
Arundhati Mohile 
Financial Planning Administrator, 
Employment and Social Services 

 Onorio Colucci 
Chief Financial Officer/City Treasurer and 
Corporate Leader Finance and Technology 

 
 
 
 
Helga Reidel 
Chief Administrative Officer 
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APPENDICES: 
Appendix A – Components of the 2012 Year End Operating Budget Variance Report 
Appendix B – 2012 Operational & Economic Statistics 
Appendix C – 2012 Budget Carry-Forwards 
Appendix D – 2012 Capital Closeouts 
 
DEPARTMENTS/OTHERS CONSULTED: 
Name:        
Phone #:  519         ext.        
 
NOTIFICATION : 
Name Address Email Address Telephone FAX 
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